

No. 14-1418

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MOST REVEREND DAVID A. ZUBIK, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

SYLVIA MATHEWS BURWELL, IN HER OFFICIAL  
CAPACITY AS SECRETARY OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF  
HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Third Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONERS**

---

NOEL J. FRANCISCO  
DAVID T. RAIMER  
ANTHONY J. DICK  
JONES DAY  
51 Louisiana Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 879-3939  
njfrancisco@jonesday.com

PAUL M. POHL  
*Counsel of Record*  
JOHN D. GOETZ  
LEON F. DEJULIUS, JR.  
IRA M. KAROLL  
ALISON M. KILMARTIN  
MARY PAT STAHLER  
JONES DAY  
500 Grant St., Suite 4500  
Pittsburgh, PA 15219  
(412) 391-3939  
pmpohl@jonesday.com

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONERS.....	1
I. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH <i>HOBBY LOBBY</i> AND THIS COURT'S OTHER PRECEDENT .....	2
II. THE CIRCUITS ARE DIVIDED.....	8
III. THIS COURT'S INJUNCTIONS DO NOT SUPPORT THE GOVERNMENT'S CLAIMS.....	10
IV. THIS CASE PRESENTS A UNIQUE OPPORTUNITY TO RESOLVE THIS EXCEPTIONALLY IMPORTANT ISSUE .....	11
CONCLUSION .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Bowen v. Roy</i> , 476 U.S. 693 (1986).....	5
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2751 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Catholic Health Care Sys. v. Burwell</i> , 2015 WL 4665049 (2d Cir. Aug. 7, 2015).....	9, 10
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc.</i> <i>v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	7
<i>E. Tex. Baptist Univ. v. Burwell</i> , 793 F.3d 449 (5th Cir. 2015).....	9
<i>EWTN v. HHS</i> , 753 F.3d 1339 (11th Cir. 2014).....	9
<i>Grace Schools v. Burwell</i> , 2015 WL 5167841 (7th Cir. Sept. 4, 2015).....	9
<i>Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 723 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2013).....	8
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 135 S.Ct. 853 (2015).....	7
<i>Hosanna Tabor v. EEOC</i> , 132 S.Ct. 694 (2012).....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Korte v. Sebelius</i> , 735 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2013).....	8, 10
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor v. Burwell</i> , 2015 WL 5166807 (10th Cir. Sept. 3, 2015).....	2, 9
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor v. Burwell</i> , 794 F.3d 1151 (10th Cir. 2015).....	8, 9
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor v. Burwell</i> , 134 S.Ct. 1022 (2014).....	10
<i>Lyng v. Northwest Indian Cemetery Protective Association</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988).....	5
<i>Mich. Catholic Conf. v. Burwell</i> , 2015 WL 4979692 (6th Cir. Aug. 21, 2015) .....	9, 10
<i>Navajo Nation v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 535 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2008) (en banc) .....	5, 9
<i>Priests for Life v. HHS</i> , 772 F.3d 229 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	8, 9, 10
<i>Priests for Life v. U.S. Dep’t of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , No. 13-5368, 2015 U.S. App. Lexis 8326 (D.C. Cir. May 20, 2015) .....	9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	3
<i>United States v. Ballard</i> , 322 U.S. 78 (1944).....	2
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982).....	3
<i>Univ. of Notre Dame v. Sebelius</i> , 786 F.3d 606 (7th Cir. 2015).....	9
<i>Wheaton College v. Burwell</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2806 (2014).....	10
